- Sec. 2. Corporation may transfer its property.—Any such corporation during such two year period when authorized by a majority vote of its board of directors and the written consent of the holders of a majority of the shares of stock of the company, issued and outstanding, having voting power, may transfer and convey all or any part of its property to a trustee or trustees with power of sale in trust for the benefit of all of the stockholders of such corporation.
- Sec. 3. Transfers legalized.—Any and all transfers and conveyances of property by any such corporation and the service of process by or against any such corporation, made or done after the date of termination of its corporate existence and on or before two years after the passage of this act, are hereby legalized and made of the same force and effect as if the same had been made or done within three years after the date of termination of its corporate existence.
- Sec. 4. Not to affect pending action.—This act shall not affect any action or proceeding now pending.
- Sec. 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after passage.

Approved March 19, 1937.

## CHAPTER 72-H. F. No. 497

An act to amend Sections 1 and 6, Chapter 348, Laws of 1935, relating to the eradication of noxious weeds.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Eradication of noxious weeds.—That Section 1 of Chapter 348, Laws of 1935, be amended so as to read as follows:

"Section 1. The commissioner of agriculture, dairy and food, hereinafter in this act called the commissioner, is hereby authorized and it shall be his duty to administer this act and he shall have the authority to make, promulgate and enforce such rules and regulations as he shall deem necessary to so do, and he shall cooperate with the dean of the department of agriculture of the University of Minnesota in the study of the life habits and eradication methods of primary noxious weeds and from time to time shall publish such information upon the subject as may be of public interest and value to the agricultural communities of the state.

When farm produce is grown on lands secured under the provisions of this act for the study of life habits and eradication methods,

the commissioner, in cooperation with the dean of the department of agriculture of the University of Minnesota, is directed and authorized to sell such produce, and all moneys derived from such sale shall be deposited with the state treasurer in the same manner as other state receipts are, but shall be set aside and constitute a separate fund to be known as the Primary Noxious Weed Fund, and shall be used in the conduct of the studies provided for in this act."

- Sec. 2. Expenses.—That Section 6 of Chapter 348, Laws of 1935, be amended so as to read as follows:
- "Sec. 6. (a) The expenses of field operations, including cost of chemicals and other materials employed in weed eradication except machinery and other equipment, shall be paid from the fund herein provided, which fund shall be reimbursed not later than January first of each year, 20 per cent thereof by the county and ten per cent thereof by the township in which the land so quarantined and improved is situated.
- (b) When the infestations of primary noxious weeds, against which the activities of the commissioner are directed, are found located on the sides of public highways, the expenses of eradication shall be paid, 50 per cent by the state from the fund herein provided, 50 per cent from the funds provided for the maintenance of the state highway department if the infestation is on a state highway, 50 per cent by the county if the infestation is on a county or state aid road, and 50 per cent by the township if the infestation is located on a township road or cartway.
- (c) When infestations of primary noxious weeds, against which the activities of the commissioner are directed, are found located within the corporate limits of a municipality or on property used by a municipality, the expense of the eradication of such weeds shall be paid as follows: 50 per cent thereof by the state from the funds provided for in this act, and 50 per cent by the municipality from its general revenue fund."

Approved March 19, 1937.

## CHAPTER 73—S. F. No. 473

An act to amend Laws 1929, Chapter 312, Section 1, relating to appropriations for the maintenance and operation of veteran rest camps.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: